
BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Laura Sunstein Murphy, 
Complainant, 

v. Docket No. C-2015-2475726 

PECO Energy Company 

Respondent 

AMENDED FORMAL COMPLAINT 

I. INTRODUCTION 

Pursuant to Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 701 and Sections 5.21, 

5.22 and 1.81 of the Commission's Regulations, 52 Pa. Code §§ 5.21, 5.22 & 1.81, the 

Complainant in the above-captioned matter respectfully submits this Amended Complaint. This 

submittal amends the Formal Complaint filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

("PUC" or "Commission") on or about April 2, 2005 and docketed at the Commission on April 

7. 2015. In support of her Amended Formal Complaint, the Complainant sets forth the 

following. 
1. The Complainant is: 

Laura Sunstein Murphy 
1191 Telegraph Road 
WestChester, PA 19380 
(610) 431-1984 
sunmurfajgmail.coin 

2. Complainant's Counsel is: 

Edward G. Lanza, Esq. m 
THE LANZA FIRM. LLC ^ 
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P.O. Box 61336 ^ r - O 
Harrisburg, PA 17106-1336 ^ % 02 
(717) 576-2696 (phone) "^S ^ < 
(717) 798-9897 (fax) ^ ' =* m 
ed@lanzafirm.com 
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3. Respondent is PECO Energy Company ("PECO"), an Electric Distribution 

Company (EDC) regulated by the Commission. 

4. Complainant is an electric customer of PECO receiving residential service at the 

address above under account number 2346901005. 

H. REASON FOR COMPLAINT 

5. On or about March 26, 2015, Complainant received from PECO a 10-day shut-off 

notice threatening to cut off service to Complainant's residence on April 3, 2015. The shut-off 

notice is attached as Exhibit A. 

6. The shut-off notice claimed that the reason for the threatened termination was 

Complainant's failure to provide PECO access to the Company's meter. See, Exhibit A. 

7. Complainant and her husband are elderly customers and have a number of serious 

medical conditions that require them to have uninterrupted electric service to their home. 

8. The Complainant's medical conditions include Ehlers Danlos Syndrome, 

lipedema and post-concussion syndrome, among other ailments, which make Complainant 

uniquely susceptible to Electro Magnetic Field (EMF) radiation. 

9. Exposure to EMF radiation is known to exacerbate certain medical conditions, 

including the rare ailments suffered by Complainant. 

10. Wireless smart meters are known to emit indeterminate amounts of EMF 

radiation. 

11. Complainant requested that PECO abstain from installing a wireless smart meter 

at her residence because the device would adversely affect her fragile health. 

12. Complainant made a request to PECO for a reasonable accommodation under the 

Americans with Disabilities Act ("ADA"), and PECO rejected Complainant's request. 



13. PECO ignored Complainant's requests regarding the installation of a wireless 

smart meter at her premises and did not accept Complainant's doctor's recommendation to 

PECO to abstain from installing a smart meter at the residence. 

14. Complainant believes, and therefore avers, that installation of a wireless smart 

meter at her home would create an unsafe and unhealthy condition at the premises. 

15. The Public Utility Code and the Commission's regulations require that regulated 

utilities like PECO "furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and 

facilities." 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501; 52 Pa. Code § 57.194 (emphasis added). 

16. The Public Utility Code and the Commission's regulations further requires that 

PECO make all "repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or 

to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, 

convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public." 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501; 52 Pa. 

Code § 57.194 (emphasis added). 

17. PECO's installation of a wireless smart meter in Complainant's home would 

constitute a violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code and Section 57.194 of the 

Commission's regulations because it would create unsafe and unreasonable service for 

Complainant, a PECO customer. 

18. PECO's installation of a wireless smart meter in Complainant's home would 

constitute a violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code and Section 57.194 of the 

Commission's regulations because change or alteration of PECO's meter is not necessary or 

proper for the accommodation, convenience and safety of Complainant. 



19. PECO claims it is obligated by Act 129 to install smart meters for all its 

customers. See, 66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(f) and Smart Meter Plan, Docket No. M-2009-2123944 

(Order issued May 6, 2010). 

20. PECO is not obligated to create unsafe, unhealthy or unreasonable conditions at a 

customer's premises. In fact, creating an unsafe condition at Complainant's residence would be 

a violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code and Section 57.194 of the Commission's 

regulations. 

21. PECO is not obligated to make changes, alterations and improvements that are 

unnecessary or improper for the accommodation, convenience and safety of Complainant. 

22. The wireless smart meter that PECO wants to install cannot be tolerated by 

Complainant due to medical reasons. 

23. PECO's forced installation of a wireless smart meter at Complainant's residence 

under threat oftermination would prevent Complainant from being able to access to safe and 

reasonable electrical services. 

24. Electric service is essential to the health and well-being of residents of the 

Commonwealth. 66 Pa. C.S. § 2802(9). 

25. PECO's threatened termination, if allowed, would constitute a denial of essential 

electric service to a disabled customer who needs electricity to maintain a reasonable level of 

health and well-being. 

26. PECO has presented Complainant with the unacceptable choice of having her 

service terminated or accepting the installation of a device that his exceedingly harmful to her 

health and well-being. 



III. RELIEF SOUGHT 

27. Complainant respectfully requests that the Commission compel PECO to abide by 

the requirements of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code and Section 57.194 of the 

Commission's regulations to provide safe and reasonable service to Complainant. 

28. The Commission should compel PECO to cease and desist from any attempts to 

install a smart meter or other harmful equipment at Complainant's premises as such an action is a 

violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code and Section 57.194 of the Commission's 

regulations. 

29. The Commission should compel PECO to make an accommodation for 

Complainant based on her disability and desist from any attempts to install any equipment that 

would exacerbate Complainant's medical conditions. 

30. PECO should be compelled by the Commission to install only an analog meter or 

similar non-EMF-emitting device at Complainant's residence. 

31. The Commission should order a permanent stay of any termination on the part of 

PECO against Complainant for any alleged denial of access to the meter at the subject premises. 

32. In the alternative, and pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 1.91, Complainant respectfully 

requests that the Commission order the waiver of any rule, regulation or Commission Order that 

requires PECO to install smart meters in the Complainant's premises. 



IV. CONCLUSION 

Based on the foregoing, Complainant respectfully requests that the Commission sustain 

her Formal Complaint and issue an Order granting the relief requested and any other remedy that 

the Commission deems just and appropriate. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Edward G. Lanza, Esq. 
THE LANZA FIRM, LLC 
P.O. Box 61336 
Harrisburg, PA 17106-1336 
(717)576-2696 (phone) 
(717) 798-9897 
edfSllanzafinn.com 

Date: July 28, 2015 Counsel for Complainant 
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10-DAY SHUT OFF NOTICE 
(AVISO DE SUSPENSION DE SERVICIO EN 10 D1AS) 

Exhibit A 

Account Number: 2346901005 
For Service To: 1191 TELEGRAPH RD WEST CHESTER PA IUSSO 

Date Prepared: March 20,2015 

Past Due Amount: $ 
New Bi l l ing: $_ 
Total Amount: $ 

Your Electric/Natural Gas Service May Be Shut Off! 

Your electric/natural gas service will be shut off to 1191 TELEGRAPH RD WEST CHESTER PA 19380 
on or after April 3, 2015 because: 

You have a past due amount of $_ as of 

X You did not give us access to our meter and your equipment. 

You did not pay your security deposit. 

You did not meet the requirements and/or complete the application for utility service. 

Other: 

% 

o 
"2. 
o 

We will NOT shut off your electric/natural gas service if you: 

.Pay$- in full on or before _, this includes any amount you owe on your payment plan. This notice is 
effective for 60 days. 

Pay the required security deposit of. 

Pay the catch up amount on your agreement if it is defaulted. Call 1 -688-480-1533 for the amount. 

Show us a paid receipt for the past due amount 

_? Provide us access to our mater and your equipment. Call 215-841-5950 

You may be eligible for a payment agreement or spedal assistance programs. Cell 1-888-4S0-1533 right away if you dispute your bill or to 
provide us with household income and occupant infofmabon. To talk about your Ml. please call our office et 1 -888-480-1533. 

WE MUST RECEIVE YOUR PAYMENT, ACCESS OR INFORMATION BEFORE THE SHUT-OFF DATE. WE WILL NOT ACCEPT 
PAYMENTS AT YOUR PROPERTY-

If weehut off your etectric/natural gas servlceryou may have to pay all of the following before we can turn aervice on: 
Past Due Amount of 
Deposit Past Due Amount of 

- Agreement Unbilled Balance of , 
Reconnection Charge of 

- Total 

"If your service is shut off, you may be required to pay any additional bills that have become past due to restore your servi ce. 

" I f your service is shut off, you may have to make substantial payments to have your service restored. In addition to any balance owed, 
you will have to pay a Reconnection Charge of between $20.00 end $1,700.00. This fee amount is set by PECO's tariff and based on how 
much work is needed to restore your service. You may also be required to pay a deposit equal to two times your average monthly usage. 

MEDICAL EMERGENCY NOTICE 
Ut us know ff you or anyone prewnHy and nomtaUy IMng In your home is SERIOUSLY ILL. WE WILL NOT SHUT OFF YOUR SERVICE during 
such an Illness provided you: 

1. Have your licensed physician or nuree practitioner certify by phone and In writing that such an Illness exists and that it may bo aggravated if 
your service is shut off, phone oerlfflcatton must be followed by written certfflcatton within 7 days. 

'AND* 
2. Make arrangements to pay this bill You must provide us with household Income and occupant Information to determine your payment terms 
while protected under the medical certfflcaMon. 

IMPORTANT TO KNOW 
BefbrejtfB shut off your utility service please read the back of this notice. You may be eligible for certain protections from shut off. 

I — « i n-mnsafa muv (moortante. 31 usted no lo enttende, favor da Itama a 1 •688-450-1533 
Exhibit A 


